
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472
E-Mail:          paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Finance Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 1st September, 2021
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

CW1 2BJ

PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This 
may only be removed when seated. 

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Lateral Flow Testing: Towards the end of May, test kits were sent to 
all Members; the purpose being to ensure that Members had a ready supply of kits to 
facilitate self-testing prior to formal face-to-face meetings.  Anyone attending is asked to 
undertake a lateral flow test on the day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey 
to the venue. Please note that it can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a 
lateral flow test. If your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, 
and must follow the advice which can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.  Apologies for Absence  

To note any apologies for absence from Members.

2.  Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3.  Public Speaking/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and 
Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 
minutes is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the Sub-
Committee on any matter relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will 
be allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair will have discretion to vary this 
where they consider it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days in advance of the meeting.

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th 
July 2021.

5.  Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21  (Pages 5 - 26)

To consider the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2020/21.

6.  Appointment of a Shareholder Working Group  (Pages 27 - 36)

To consider a report on the appointment of a Shareholder Working Group.

7.  Procurement Pipeline  (Pages 37 - 52)

To consider a report which provides an update on the pipeline of procurement 
activity to April 2024; provides an update on the Contract Management System 
(Atamis); confirms the contracts awarded by the Council since April 2021; and 
reviews the future reporting of contract Waivers to the Sub-Committee.

8.  MTFS Assumptions Feedback from Working Group  

To receive feedback from the Working Group reviewing the assumptions within the 
MTFS. A verbal report will be made at the meeting.

9.  Crewe Town Centre Sustainable Heat Network  (Pages 53 - 58)

To consider a report which seeks authority to utilise external funding from the 
Future High Streets Fund and the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme for the 
delivery of the sustainable heat network in Crewe town centre. 

10.  Work Programme  (Pages 59 - 76)

To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS  

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


Membership:  Councillors Q Abel, D Brown, S Carter (Vice-Chair), J Clowes, S Gardiner, 
S Hogben, B Puddicombe and A Stott (Chair)



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee
held on Tuesday, 27th July, 2021 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillors A Stott (Chair), J Clowes, B Puddicombe and J Rhodes (for Cllr 
Hogben)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
Frank Jordan - Executive Director of Place and Deputy Chief Executive 
Alex Thompson - Director of Finance and Customer Services
David Brown - Director of Governance and Compliance
Julie Gregory - Acting Legal Team Manager
Nichola Thompson - Director of Commissioning
Helen Davies - Democratic Services

APOLOGIES
Councillors Q Abel, D Brown, S Carter, S Gardiner and S Hogben

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 1st July 2021 be accepted as a 
correct record.

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information.

9 EXTRA CARE PFI SCHEME UPDATE 

The Executive Director Place introduced the item to the Sub-Committee. 
He covered the key points as part of the update and included that there 
were five facilitie
[...]
levels with 
individual counterparties were temporarily exceeded in the first quarter. The 
Chief Financial Officer reported this informally to members at the time, and 
then subsequently reported this formally to the Audit and Governance 
Committee. Further breeches of the strategy were avoided.

1.4. The report confirms that the Council has complied with legislative 
requirements and remained within its Prudential Indicators. As at 31st March 
2021 the Council had borrowings of £212m and investments of £52m. This 
combination represents appropriate value for money that achieves 
adequate returns at appropriate cost.

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



OFFICIAL

2. Recommendation

2.1. To note the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2020/21 as detailed 
in Appendix A.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1. To meet the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury 
Management in the Public Services and the Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

5.1. The Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21 was approved by Council 
on 20th February 2020.  Progress reports have been provided to Cabinet 
throughout the year as part of the Quarterly Financial Update Reports. 

5.2. Treasury Management is defined by the Chartered Institute for Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) as: “the management of the 
organisation’s borrowing, investments and cashflows; its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks”. This definition is “intended to apply to all public 
service organisations in their use of capital and project financing, 
borrowings and all investments”.

5.3. 2020/21 was an unprecedented year for treasury management activities 
with the start of the first national lockdown in March 2020.  Actions were 
taken immediately to ensure the treasury
[...]
1 

  105 

  17 

   7 

190 

 

4.44% 

0.64% 

4.63% 

0.10% 

2.74% 

Other Long Term Liabilities: 

PFI  

Finance Leases 

 

  21 

   1 

 

- 

- 

Total Gross External Debt 212 
 

- 

Investments: 

Managed in-house 

Short-term investments: 

  Instant Access 

     

Managed externally 

Property Fund 

Other Managed Funds  

 

 

 

     32 

      

 

    8 

   12 

 

 

 

0.02% 

 

 

4.46% 

4.65% 

Total Investments   52 1.78% 

Net Debt  160 - 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Finance Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting: 1st September 2021

Report Title: Appointment of a Shareholder Working Group

Report of: Alex Thompson: Director of Finance and Customer 
Services

Report Reference No: FSC/05/21-22

Ward(s) Affected: Not applicable

1. Executive Summary

1.1. The responsibilities of the Finance Sub-Committee include the oversight 
of the Council’s company shareholdings. This responsibility is articulated 
in the Terms of Reference for the Sub-Committee as:

1.1.1. “making decisions as Shareholder, reviewing and approving 
Business plans, including risk registers and commissioning 
services and functions from the Council’s ASDVs”

1.2. To manage these responsibilities in an appropriately detailed and timely 
manner the Sub-Committee is being asked to establish a Shareholder 
Working Group. 

1.3. The working group will be required to support the responsibilities of the 
Sub-Committee during October and November and then report back to 
the Sub-Committee for decisions, as necessary, in November. 

1.4. To ensure the Shareholder Working Group is provided with sufficient 
scope and guidance, to make suitable recommendations, the Sub-
Committee is being asked to confirm clear terms of reference. The Terms 
of Reference should include responsibilities to:

1.4.1. Review Company Business Plans

1.4.2. Analyse risks in company operations

1.4.3. Analyse Company Profit / Loss targets and forecasts

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

1.4.4. Engage Commissioning Officers and Company representatives

1.4.5. Review Company financial stability including dividend proposals 
and investment plans

1.5. In addition, it is proposed that the working group review and provide 
advice to the Finance Sub Committee on the overall governance 
arrangements for each of the council owned companies and whether 
these can be improved in any way.

2. Recommendations

That the Sub-Committee:

2.1. Approve the setting up of a Shareholder Working Group

2.2. Approve Terms of Reference for the Shareholder Working Group 
(attached at Appendix 1).

2.3. Appoint a member of the Sub-Committee to the role of Chair to of the 
Shareholder Working Group.

2.4. Approve the proportionality of the elected members of the Shareholder 
Working Group. 

2.5. Delegate responsibility to the Chair of the Shareholder Working Group to:

2.5.1. Appoint other members of the Shareholder Working Group as 
required by the Terms of Reference of the Group; and

2.5.2. Provide a report back to the Sub-Committee in November 2022 
based on the work of the group as required by the Terms of 
Reference

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Council operates a Group Structure, which includes the Borough 
Council as well as the following companies:

3.1.1. Ansa Environmental Services

3.1.2. Orbitas Bereavement Services

3.1.3. Transport Services Solutions

3.1.4. Tatton Park Enterprises

3.1.5. Cheshire East Residents First 

3.2. The Finance Sub-Committee has the responsibility of providing the 
necessary oversight that ensures the companies fulfil their purpose and 

Page 30



OFFICIAL

provide appropriate returns on the Council’s interests. This responsibility 
can be delegated.

3.3. To manage the shareholder responsibilities, it is recommended that the 
Sub-Committee create a working group that can review company activity, 
relationships with the shareholder and the potential risks and 
opportunities. 

3.4. This will be achieved by establishment of terms of reference that 
incorporate an appropriate mix of officers and members with necessary 
skills and experience for the role. Setting clear terms of reference for the 
working group will also ensure the necessary focus for the groups’ 
activities and how they meet the Sub-Committee’s interests.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. The Sub-Committee could carry out the intended activities of the 
Shareholder Working Group through formal Sub-Committee meetings. 
Full Sub-Committee could be seen to present a highly transparent 
approach. However, this approach is not recommended as the 
Shareholder Working Group is expected to meet in an intense sequence 
of meetings and external advisors should also be members of this group 
to provide appropriate technical expertise. Issues may also be 
commercially sensitive and heard under Part 2, which restricts the public 
transparency. This approach does not suit the format of full Sub-
Committee meetings. The responsibilities of the Sub-Committee can still 
be discharged by providing the right terms of reference and membership 
of the working group, and by ensuring that the reporting back to the Sub-
Committee is suitably evidence based. 

4.2. The constitutional responsibilities of the Sub-Committee do not support a 
‘do nothing’ option.

5. Background

5.1. The CIPFA Financial Management Code includes a principle of 
Assurance, which requires attention to standards of governance, 
resilience, risk and sustainability. These standards apply equally to the 
Council’s role as shareholder of Wholly Owned Companies as they do to 
direct provision of services. The establishment of the Shareholder 
Working Group will support the Sub-Committee in addressing this 
principle.

5.2. The Council has five wholly owned companies, whose purpose must be 
reviewed in accordance with the business plans that were approved to 
establish the companies. Each company is expected to provide annual 
business plans that articulate
[...]
 WOC to submit tender for 
services to a client other than Cheshire East Council; 

4.3.4. Provide advice to the Sub-Committee before exercising any 
shareholder consents; 

4.3.5. Determine the distribution of any surplus or the issue of any dividends 
from a WOC. And, in making this determination, provide assurance that 
any proposed investment or retention of accumulated surpluses is 
appropriate for the purposes of the Companies Business Plans.  

 

5. Frequency of meetings 

 

5.1. The Group will meet during the period September 2021 to December 2021 and 

make recommendations to the Sub-Committee on a future pattern of meetings. 

 

6. Administration  

 

6.1. Minutes and agendas will be distributed no later than 5 clear working days prior 

to the meeting. 

 

7. Principal Information Management needs:-   
 

• Statutory accounts of each company 

• Annual engagement and commercial activity report 

• Update reports on major projects 

• Business plans for each company including risk registers   

 

End 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting: 1st September 2021

Report Title: Procurement Pipeline

Report of: Alex Thompson: Director of Finance and Customer 
Services

Report Reference No: FSC/06/21-22

Ward(s) Affected: All

1. Executive Summary

1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Finance Sub 
Committee of the pipeline of procurement activity up to April 2024, (for all 
known re-procurements), provide an update on the Contract Management 
System (Atamis), confirm the contracts awarded by the Council since April 
2021 and to review the future reporting of contract Waivers to the 
Committee.

1.2. This report supports the Council being open and working transparently 
with its residents, businesses and partners

1.2.1. Ensuring that there is transparency in all aspects of Council 
decision making (page 3 and 13 Corporate Plan 2021 to 2025) by 
publishing a pipeline of procurement activity and contracts awarded 
on the Councils Open Data.

1.2.2. Ensuring that there is transparency in all aspects of Council 
decision making (page 3 and 13 Corporate Plan 2021 to 2025) by 
implementing a contract management system to provide greater 
governance and transparency in the way the council manages its 
contracts. 

1.2.3. Support a sustainable financial future for the council, through 
service development, improvement and transformation (page 3 
and 13 Corporate Plan 2021 to 2025) by improving the visibility of 
contracts ensuring that outcomes are met or exceeded, contract 

Page 39 Agenda Item 7



and supply chain risk is managed, and efficiency savings are 
secured. 

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Finance Sub Committee.

2.1.1. Note the procurement pipeline of work and identify significant 
procurement for further review. 

2.1.2. Note the update on the Contract Management System and the 
improvements it will bring.

2.1.3. Note the contracts awarded by the Council since April 2021.

2.1.4. Approve that Waivers to Contract Procedure Rules will be reported 
to the Finance Sub Committee as part of their responsibility for 
oversight of the procurement process. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The Committee has responsibility for oversight of the procurement. 
Procurement is the process of acquiring goods, works or services from third 
parties including wholly owned subsidiary bodies of the Council. The 
process spans the whole commissioning cycle and is generally covered by 
the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (PCR’s) 2015. 

3.2. Oversight is important as in a normal operating year the Council spends 
more than £350m annually with external parties which need to be procured 
in accordance with the PCR’s 2015 ensuring value for money and that the 
Councils Social Value principles and objectives are achieved. 

3.3. To ensure compliance with the PCR’s, the Constitution and the 
Commissioning Framework a procurement pipeline of work is maintained 
that the Committee should review as part of their responsibilities. This is 
attached at appendix A.

3.4. The contract procedure rules set out the necessary controls that are used 
to manage related spending. There are occasions where it is appropriate to 
waive these rules with the proper authority. It will be helpful for the sub-
committee to have sight of occasions where this has taken place to support 
the responsibility for oversight of the pipeline. This approach enhances 
overall controls, but it must also be noted that the Audit & Governance 
Committee maintains an assurance role which currently involves review of 
waivers and non-adherence to contract procedure rules.

3.5. A contract management system will provide a platform to ensure good 
contract governance and transparency. Contract Management is 
decentralised within the Council with each service responsible for its 
contracts and budgets. There is currently no central system for reporting 

Page 40



contract performance across the council and therefore no mechanism for 
reporting savings, benefits, outcomes, improvements, risks and issues. 

3.6. To ensure the Council complies with the Local Government Transparency 
Agenda all contracts awarded are published on the Councils transparency 
pages on the website. Appendix B provides a list of contracts awarded since 
April 2021. It is important for members to recognise and oversee this 
process.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. The option of not preparing a pipeline of work and publishing contracts 
would mean that the Council fail to comply with legislation and 
transparency. The Council would also fail to procure contracts in a timely 
manner which could lead to service failure. 

5. Background

5.1. It is important for the Council to ensure proper oversight of procurement 
activity. Following the implementation of the Committee system, Key 
Decisions have been replaced within the Constitution by “Significant 
Decisions” which are not d
[...]
       Yes

Integrated Lifestyle Services (One You) People - Adults' Commissioning Jan-24 5,500,000.00£        Yes

Accommodation with Care People - Adults' Commissioning Mar-24 180,576,000.00£   Yes

OFFICIAL

P
age 54



OFFICIAL

Finance Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting: 1st September 2021

Report Title: Crewe Town Centre Sustainable Heat Network

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance & Customer 
Services

Report Reference No: FSC/14/21-22

Ward(s) Affected: Crewe Central

1. Executive Summary

1.1. This report seeks permission to utilise external funding from the Future High 
Streets Fund and the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme for the 
delivery of the sustainable heat network in Crewe town centre. 

1.2. The Crewe Town Centre Civic Heat Network was included in the 2021-25 
Medium Term Financial Strategy: Capital Strategy – Addendum to the 
Capital Programme approved by full Council on 17th February 2021.

1.3. The project contributes directly to the Green aim of the Corporate Plan 
2021-25 in achieving a ‘Thriving and Sustainable Place’ and supporting the 
commitment to being carbon neutral by 2025. 

2. Recommendations

That the Sub-Committee

2.1. Approve the inclusion of the Crewe Town Centre Civic Heat Network capital 
project (“the Project”), with a total budget of £2.727m in the main capital 
programme. 

2.2. Approve the alignment of the Capital Project for the Crewe Town Centre 
Civic Heat Network with the responsibilities of the Economy and Growth 
Committee  

Page 55 Agenda Item 9



OFFICIAL

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. The addendum includes projects that have been added to the capital 
programme owing to their strategic importance to the Council. Work will 
only commence once a detailed business case has been completed and 
approved, the business case will also need to demonstrate the strategic 
impact of the scheme, an expenditure profile and funding sources or 
associated return on investment to enable the project to be delive
[...]
151 officer given the advent of the committee system and 
in view of the size of the scheme committee approval is sought. 
This accords with the Council’s constitution. 

7.2. Finance 

7.2.1. The project is fully funded through external grants as set out in 
paragraph 5.5.

7.2.2. A supplementary capital estimate of £14.1m was approved by 
Council on 22nd June 2021 for the Future High Streets Fund grant; 
to be invested in a range of regeneration projects in Crewe town 
centre between 2021/22 and 2023/24.

7.2.3. The grant of £1,577,140.76 for the Public Sector Decarbonisation 
Scheme was accepted and approved by an urgent decision on 4th 
June 2021.

7.2.4. The Crewe Town Centre Civic Heat Network project is listed in the 
Addendum to the Capital Programme, approved by Council as part 
of the 2021-25 Medium Term Financial Strategy.

7.3. Policy 

7.3.1. The project is consistent with the Corporate Plan in delivering 
towards carbon neutrality by 2025.

7.4. Equality

7.4.1. There are no equality impacts so an Equality Impact Assessment 
has not been completed.

7.5. Human Resources 

7.5.1. There are no human resource implications.

7.6. Risk Management 

7.6.1. The project utilises the Council’s approach to risk management and 
risk logs are maintained in line with best practice from the 
Programme Management Office.  The project will be overseen by a 
specific working group and the Crewe Place Board.

7.7. Rural Communities 

7.7.1. The project will make a positive contribution to climate change, 
which minimises the impact on rural communities.

Page 58



OFFICIAL

7.8. Children and Young People/Cared for Children

7.8.1. The project will make a positive contribution to climate change, 
which minimises the impact on future generations.

7.9. Public Health

7.9.1. The project will make a positive contribution to climate change, 
which minimises the impact on health.

7.10. Climate Change

7.10.1. The project directly contributes towards the delivery of the Coun
[...]
e Code’

The Code is a code of practice on Local Authority accounting that has been developed by the 
CIPFA/LASAAC Code Board under the oversight of the Financial Reporting Advisory Board. The 
Code is based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), on which local authority 
accounts are now required to be based.

Transfer Payments

Relates to payments for which no goods or services are received by the Council e.g. rent 
allowances.

Trust Funds

Accounts for which the Council acts as trustee but for which it is not financially responsible and 
does not own. These amounts are not included within the Council’s balance sheet. 

Page 78


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21
	Treasury Management Annual Report 2020-21 - appendix

	6 Appointment of a Shareholder Working Group
	Shareholder Working Group - appendix

	7 Procurement Pipeline
	Procurement Pipeline - appendix

	9 Crewe Town Centre Sustainable Heat Network
	10 Work Programme
	Abbreviations
	Glossary




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee
held on Wednesday, 1st September, 2021 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor A Stott (Chair)
Councillor S Carter (Vice-Chair)

Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, S Gardiner, S Hogben, B Puddicombe and 
M Goldsmith (for Cllr Abel)

OFFICERS 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Julie Gregory, Acting Legal Team Manager
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

APOLOGIES
Councillor Q Abel

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Hogben declared an interest as a non-executive director of 
ANSA in relation to the minutes of the previous meeting and an item on 
the agenda relating to the appointment of a Shareholder Working Group. 
He indicated that he would be abstaining from any vote on those items.

12 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no public speakers.

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 27th July 2021 be approved as 
a correct record.

14 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

The Committee considered the Treasury Management Annual Report for 
2020/21.

In response to questions from members, the Director of Finance and 
Customer Services advised that update reports on the Council’s financial 
position in relation to Covid-19 would be submitted to the Corporate Policy 
Committee, Treasury Management policy reports would continue to come 
to the Finance Sub-Committee and any breaches of Treasury 



Management policy would be reported to the Finance Sub-Committee and 
the Audit and Governance Committee.

RESOLVED

That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2020/21 as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report be noted.

15 APPOINTMENT OF A SHAREHOLDER WORKING GROUP 

The Committee considered a report on the appointment of a Shareholder 
Working Group.

The Working Group would be required to support the shareholder 
responsibilities of the Sub-Committee during October and November and 
report back to the Sub-Committee for decisions, as necessary, in 
November. The Sub-Committee was asked to approve the terms of 
reference of the working group and the arrangements for the appointment 
of its members.

RESOLVED

That the Sub-Committee:

1. approves the setting up of a Shareholder Working Group;

2. approves the Terms of Reference of the Shareholder Working Group 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to the amendment of 
paragraph 2.1.1. to provide that the Working Group shall comprise 3-5 
elected members of the Council on a politically proportionate basis with 
a quorum of 3 elected members;

3. appoints Councillor S Carter to chair the Shareholder Working Group; 
and

4. delegates responsibility to the Chair of the Shareholder Working Group 
to:

(a) appoint the other members of the Shareholder Working Group; and

(b) provide a report back to the Sub-Committee in November based on 
the work of the Working Group.

Note: prior to consideration of this matter, Councillor S Hogben sought an 
assurance that his directorship of an ASDV did not preclude him from 
speaking on the matter. The Legal Officer undertook to take the matter 
away for consideration and report back. In the circumstances, Councillor 
Hogben indicated that he would speak on the matter but would abstain 
from any vote.



Councillor S Gardiner placed on record that he was a former director of an 
ASDV which had been closed down.

Councillor D Brown placed on record that he had formerly been the 
Chairman of CERF.

16 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
pipeline of procurement activity to April 2024 and an update on the 
Contract Management System (Atamis). The report also confirmed the 
contracts awarded by the Council since April 2021 and reviewed the future 
reporting of contract Waivers to the Sub-Committee.

In response to members’ questions, the Director of Finance and Customer 
Services advised that:

 Members were responsible for setting the policy and strategy 
framework for procurement and would have oversight of large 
procurements and procurements which had a significant impact on 
procurement policy.

 Whilst waivers would be reported to the Finance Sub-Committee in 
connection with the Sub-Committee’s responsibility for oversight of the 
procurement process, the Audit and Governance Committee would 
maintain an assurance role which currently involved the review of 
waivers and non-adherence to contract procedure rules.

RESOLVED

That the Sub-Committee 

1. notes the procurement pipeline of work; 

2. notes the update on the Contract Management System and the 
improvements it will bring;

3. notes the contracts awarded by the Council since April 2021; and

4. approves that Waivers to Contract Procedure Rules will be reported to 
the Finance Sub-Committee as part of its responsibility for oversight of 
the procurement process, noting that the Audit and Governance 
Committee maintains an assurance role which currently involves 
review of waivers and non-adherence to contract procedure rules.

17 MTFS ASSUMPTIONS FEEDBACK FROM WORKING GROUP 

The members of the Working Group reviewing the assumptions within the 
MTFS, Councillors S Carter and J Clowes, reported their findings and 



recommendations. A transcript of their oral report was circulated at the 
meeting.

They concluded that the assumptions made in the MTFS were well made 
and based on similar assumptions that had proven to be accurate in the 
past. As such, they believed the assumptions to be sound and (subject to 
quarterly monitoring) did not recommend any changes at this time.

Arising from the review, the Working Group had made a number of specific 
suggestions:

 A report on discretionary relief within business rates alongside a wider 
review of the impact of business rates on the MTFS should be 
commissioned as part of the Sub-Committee’s work programme.

 The Sub-Committee should review the projection for capital receipts, 
and their use. In this respect, it was noted that a report would be 
brought forward by the assets team in November.

 The Shareholder Working Group be asked to consider the issue of 
ASDV dividends and report back to the Sub-Committee.

The Chair thanked Councillors Carter and Clowes for their work on 
reviewing the MTFS assumptions.

RESOLVED

That

1. the Sub-Committee notes the Working Group’s conclusion that the 
assumptions in the MTFS are sound and that (subject to quarterly 
monitoring) no changes are recommended at this time; and

2. a report on discretionary relief within business rates alongside a wider 
review of the impact of business rates on the MTFS be commissioned 
as part of the Sub-Committee’s work programme.

18 CREWE TOWN CENTRE SUSTAINABLE HEAT NETWORK 

The Committee considered a report which sought authority to utilise 
external funding from the Future High Streets Fund and the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme for the delivery of the sustainable heat network 
in Crewe town centre.

Members felt that it would be helpful to have some form of oversight of 
how decisions were made on the funding of such projects. The Director of 
Finance and Customer Services undertook to consider the matter and 
report back.



RESOLVED

That the Sub-Committee

1. approves the inclusion of the Crewe Town Centre Civic Heat Network 
capital project, with a total budget of £2.727m in the main capital 
programme; and

2. approves the alignment of the Capital Project for the Crewe Town 
Centre Civic Heat Network with the responsibilities of the Economy and 
Growth Committee.

Note: Councillor S Gardiner, as the Vice-Chair of the Strategic Planning 
Board, felt that he should not be present or take part in any discussion or 
voting on this matter on the basis that the Strategic Planning Board may at 
some future date be asked to consider a planning application which 
benefited materially from the project. He left the meeting before the matter 
was considered and was invited to return when the matter had been 
concluded.

19 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered its work programme for 2021/22.

The Chair referred to the need for two all-member budget sessions to be 
scheduled for this year to discuss ideas for budget-setting. The dates 
identified for the sessions were: Tuesday, 21st  September (3 – 5pm) and
Monday, 27th September (2 – 4pm). The Chair would be issuing an 
invitation to all members.

The Director of Finance and Customer Services advised that an additional 
meeting of the Sub-Committee later in September was required to 
consider the Group Outturn report. The optional dates were: Wednesday, 
22nd September (2pm) and Wednesday, 29th September (2pm). The 
Democratic Services Officer would consult members on these dates.

RESOLVED

That

1. the work programme be noted and approved subject to the inclusion of 
an item on discretionary relief within business rates alongside a wider 
review of the impact of business rates on the MTFS as agreed earlier 
in the meeting; 

2. the dates for two all-member budget sessions be noted; and

3. the need for an additional meeting of the Sub-Committee in September 
to consider the Group Outturn report be noted.



The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.54 pm

Councillor A Stott (Chair)


